
 

 
 
 

____________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on:  15th November 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: 
Christine Rothwell Tel:  01302 735682    

 

  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
 
Date:       Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
 
Time:      11.00 am 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. 
 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 
 

Items for consideration 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence. 
   

 
 
2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   

 
 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2022.   

 
1 - 8 

 
5.   Public Statements - [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 

statements from up to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committees remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Committees Work 
Programme].   
 

 

 
A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

 
 

 
6.   Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review   

 
9 - 68 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions   
 

69 - 82 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sue Farmer 

 
Councillors Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Aimee Dickson, Sophie Liu, 
John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
Invitee: Mark Whitehouse, Unite 
 

 
 
 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 at 
10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey and 
Gary Stapleton 
 
In attendance 
 
Officers: 

 Chris Dungworth – Head of Service (Business Doncaster – Economy & 
Enterprise) 

 Claire Cardwell - Employment and Enterprise Manager  (Business 
Doncaster – Economy & Enterprise) 

 Scott Cardwell – Assistant Director of Development, Economy & 
Environment 

 
External: 

 Karen Hall - Customer Service Operations Manager | Department for Work 
and Pensions   

 

  ACTION 
 

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 

 

 There were no apologies made. 
 

 

17   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items where the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting. 
 

 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

19   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 30th 
November 2021 were agreed as a true record with the addition of ‘one 
footfall camera in the market area”. 
 

 

20   PUBLIC STATEMENTS 
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

21   EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMME OPPORTUNITIES FOLLOWING 
COVID EASING  
 

 

 The Panel received a report outlining Employment Programme 
Opportunities following Covid easing.  The Chair thanked officers for 
their work during the pandemic. 
 
There was a brief overview of the current position, impacts of the 
pandemic and measures in place. This was followed by a discussion 
and the following areas were highlighted; 
 
Youth Unemployment – It was believed that Youth Employment in 
Doncaster was higher than the national average.  The Customer 
Service Operations Manager from the Department of Work and 
Pension (DWP) offered to provide confirmation of this outside of the 
meeting.  
 
Employment – It was noted that research work being undertaken by 
Sheffield indicated a disconnect between youth unemployment and the 
availability of jobs.  The care sector was used as an example, where 
people were not looking to work in those type of roles and therefore 
that sector was struggling to recruit.  It was commented that there was 
a great deal of work taking place within the care sector to make those 
jobs more attractive.  It was added that there were training packages 
available and a centre of excellence looking at that whole area and that 
demand in that sector would only continue to grow. 
 
It was continued that there was not the supply of highly skilled people 
to meet the demand of higher skilled jobs on offer in the higher tier 
(although supply was meeting demand within the middle tier).  
Reference was made to the work also being undertaken through the 
Council’s investment strategies. The Panel was also informed that 
during the pandemic a number of people left positions within the 
hospitality sector and now that sector was also struggling to fill 
vacancies. 
 
Engagement with Local Businesses – It was explained that in terms 
of engaging with local businesses coming into Doncaster, the 
Investment Team would provide the Business Doncaster offer that 
included premises, supply chain and skills.  It was explained that this 
would include providing a wraparound team to support that business 
and consider their employment needs and skills requirements.  

 

Page 2



 

Members heard about the local business incentive scheme, where 
money was made available subject to certain requirements such as the 
applicant being a resident of Doncaster and unemployed. 
 
Reference was made to the value of Employment Academies, for 
example, the academy at Unity Development Junction 5 M18.  It was 
explained that the purpose of employment academies was to maximise 
impact with the local labour force, which had already proved 
successful.  It was commented that the challenge was encouraging 
people to become engaged in the process. 
 
It was commented that this model had also been used when 
companies downsized.  An example was shared, where all staff of a 
company that were being made redundant were supported into new 
jobs. 
 
Localities Model – It was noted there would be an overarching 
challenge in connecting and influencing local settlements with 
employment opportunities.  It was added that a further challenge was 
presented through the Passenger Transport Network.  Members heard 
that the authority would look to work closely with bus operators through 
the bus partnership, although they had not control.  
 
It was explained that the communication and messages of available 
jobs would be undertaken through the programmes already in place.  
Members heard that the Business Doncaster Team was well linked 
within the locality and with communities groups, and this was available 
in addition to services such as Launchpad, which was delivered out in 
communities.  
 
It was reported that more youth unemployment engagement could be 
undertaken through the Youth Hub. 
 
Concern was raised by a Member of the Panel, that part of a ward was 
being left out of consultation where the locality areas crossed borders.  
It was recognised that establishing locality areas required geographical 
boundaries.  Members were assured that the work of the advanced 
team and DWP would not be separated off in the same manner, as 
they look at the whole community.  It was explained that the work of 
Business Doncaster feeds into the Localities model alongside 
discussions and with the multi-agency teams involved.  
 
Concern was raised about provision of affordable housing for people to 
access local job opportunities. It was recognised that there were 
concerns in place achieving a balance between jobs and housing 
growth at the airport.  It was advised that this was being managed 
through the local plan by not just applying a policy that stipulated a 
housing allocation on its own but linking it to a jobs threshold.  It was 
explained that this was an innovative way of ensuring that the airport 
was not developed only for housing.  In terms of affordable housing, it 

Page 3



 

was acknowledged that although it was a buoyant house building 
economy in Doncaster, the margins were tighter than elsewhere in the 
country.  It was commented that housing around the airport was 
considered to be located in a prosperous part of Doncaster with good 
schools therefore provided an indication that those house values were 
at the higher end of the Borough.   
 
Infrastructure/Transport Levy – There was a brief outline and 
examples provided of what the infrastructure and transport levy like in 
terms of planning applications.  Members were informed that 
consideration was given around modal shift and not just by cars.  The 
Assistant Director of Development commented that money would not 
be held back if that prevented developments going forward where 
infrastructure was needed.   
 
Comments were made that money could be used to provide better 
access to employment.  It was explained that from a planning 
perspective, it was difficult to stipulate such conditions as part of 
planning obligations although efforts were made to encourage more 
training opportunities.  
 
A Member of the Panel stressed the importance of ensur
[...]
ithin the care 
industry and efforts were being made to dispel some of the myths 
around going into those roles.  Members were informed about a recent 
DWP event that involved employers and customers, which had 
received a very positive turn out.  It was added that this work would be 
continued and there had been positive local stories in health and social 
care where individuals have progressed to managerial positions.  
 
In terms of job categorisations, it was shared that all jobs were valued 
including those within the care sector.  Reference was made to a 
platform called ‘Burning Glass’ and how its system worked using key 
words and definitions of skill classifications based on jobs posted.  
 
Reassurances were provided that these next steps were achievable 
and were not just aspirations. 
 
Key Challenges and Barriers – It was noted that the Council had a 
reliance on external funding to deliver employment and enterprise 
programmes although with certain restrictions.  Members heard that 
some programmes delivered were of a smaller scale when larger scale 
programmes were required to address such issues sustainably.  It was 
continued that another challenge was the volatile nature of the cohort, 
which has been exacerbated as a result of the pandemic. Members 
heard how programmes were being refocused to support those looking 
to change careers.  Reference was also made to the impact of health 
and it was stated that 30% of claimants were unable to be supported 
as they were categorised as being ‘unfit for work’ within DWP.  It was 
clarified that the 30% ‘unfit for work’ also reflected an increase in those 
effected by mental health issues.  It was felt that it would be useful to 
form a better understanding of what that 30% looked like. 
 
It was considered that further work needed to be undertaken to support 
the health of unemployed residents.  Reference was made to the work 
undertaken with youth hubs where more issues were being picked up 
with young p
[...]
It was added that there was an 
underperformance clause for when certain outcomes were not 
accomplished.   
 
It was noted that DWP funded national programmes such as ‘Restart’ 
and ‘Way to Work’, usually linked to outcomes by results.  It was 
explained that although DWP contracts varied in terms of outcomes, it 
was also about the customer journey and moving those customers 
closer into work. 
 
A Member of the Panel enquired about sanctions for those seeking 
employment.  It was clarified that there were still conditions to 
customers on Universal Credit to look for work.  Members were told 
that although sanctions were in place, customers were reengaging and 
returning for support to get them closer to employment.  The Customer 
Service Operations Manager from the Department for Work and 
Pensions offered to get clarification around sanctions placed. 
 
Members were informed that although European Funding was not 
available, the authority was always looking at what opportunities were 
out there such as through the Connected Futures Fund.  
 
Outreach Work - In terms of outreach, Members were advised that 
‘Way to Work’ were bringing in discussions about outreach work 
although there was uncertainty about which local areas this would 
include.  The Customer Service Operations Manager of the DWP 
offered to provide this outside the meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

It was continued that DMBC benefitted from greater flexibility and 
efforts were being made through the Launchpad programme to engage 
with communities. 
 
Doncaster Chamber - In terms of the Doncaster Chamber, it was 
commented that they were a membership organisation who were 
continually increasing their membership base.  Members heard that 
work was taking place around a specific offer for retailers, to support 
people back into employment.  In addition, it was reported that the 
Chamber also undertakes quarterly surveys with their members and 
work with the Council to help form solutions to address any is
[...]

service, something similar was considered in Oldham.  It was noted 
that the company behind the ‘all age careers’ platform worked across 
different areas and have brought forward innovations and 

Page 7



 

developments and partners such as DWP also shared projects part 
when looking to improve services.  It was added that Doncaster’s own 
advancement programme had generated interest from others.   
 
Generational Unemployment – Concern was raised by a Member 
about generational unemployment and how that cycle can be broken.  
It was recognised that this was one of the more challenging groups to 
work with and that more innovative ways were needed to engage with 
those people and support them onto the employment journey.  
 
Carcroft Common - There was a brief conversation regarding Carcroft 
Common site and its potential for opportunities for its surrounding 
areas.  Assurances were provided that this site was being actively 
marketed to developers and there was confidence that it would come 
forward in the future.  Members were assured that this was a key 
priority and the Mayor and Cabinet Member for Business was aware of 
the impact the development of this site would have on the area. 
 
There was a brief discussion around the procedure undertaken when 
an investor demonstrated interest in land in Doncaster and when 
marketing private land. 
 
Members expressed thanks to officers following the recent 
announcement of Doncaster being awarded first place for Small 
European Cities Of The Future 2022/23 and its work around the City 
Status bid.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel; 
 
1. Note the information provided; and 
2. Recommend that consideration be given to a training session for 

Members of the Planning Committee (and other Members) 
around the viability of sites. 

 

22   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
work plan.  In terms of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
there was nothing to highlight to the panel. 
 
There was a brief discussion around the Panel’s workplan, how items 
were included and number of meetings.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that carbon neutrality be 
considered for future inclusion on the work plan.  
 

 

 

Page 8



1 
 

 

Report 
 

 

Date: 23rd November 2022 

To: Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Report Title: Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Glyn Jones  All Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1. This report sets out recommendations for fourteen proposed changes to 

Doncaster Council’s Housing Allocations Policy.  

 

1.1. Drivers for the review include the change in demand for social housing in 

recent years and more significantly over the last 2 and a half years, the 

developing housing market and significant increases in applicants who are 

unsuitably housed or homeless, all of which are outlined in section 5. 

 

1.2. A key part of the review process has been to undertake extensive 

consultation with residents, active housing applicants, community groups, 

key stakeholders and elected members using a range of media and support 

to inform discussion. The consultation is summarised in section 15. 

 

1.3. The overall objectives of the Housing Allocations Policy are to:  

 Continue to prioritise those in housing need within Doncaster  

 Support sustainable and vibrant communities 

 Reflect local priorities  

 Make the best use of available housing stock 

 Have a clear system in place setting out a framework of eligibility, 

qualification and priority of access to council homes and 

nominations made to Housing Associations (Registered 

Providers) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 Fulfil the Council’s obligations under Part VI and VII of the 1996 

Housing Act, Homelessness Act 2002 (as amended by the 

Homeless Reduction Act 20
[...]
of applicants or members of their 

household will not support a sustainable tenancy, for example in a sheltered 

housing bungalow or flat complex.” This allows the applicant to be bypassed 

for an unsuitable offer of accommodation although they retain the right to 

appeal against this decision.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Existing Housing Allocations Policy 

Consultation Response Report 

Page 21



14 
 

Public Consultation Comments excluding redactions 

 

APPENDICES 

A Table of changes and recommendations 

B Due Regard Statement  

 

 

 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 SLHD St Leger Homes of Doncaster 

 EMT Executive Management Team  

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  
Andrea Jarratt, SLHD Access and Allocations Service Manager  
01302 737176 | andrea.jarratt@stlegerhomes.co.uk 
 
Neil Concannon, Doncaster Council Head of Service Litigation 
 01302 734023 | neil.concannon@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Mark Cundy, Doncaster Council Senior Legal Officer  
01302 737705 | mark.cundy@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Mark McEgan SLHD Director of Housing and Customer Services 
01302 862706 | mark.mcegan@stlegerhomes.co.uk 
 

Dave Richmond 
Chief Executive St Leger Homes of Doncaster 

Page 22

mailto:andrea.jarratt@stlegerhomes.co.uk
mailto:neil.concannon@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:mark.cundy@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:mark.mcegan@stlegerhomes.co.uk


1 
 

Appendix A 

 

Proposed Changes to Doncaster Council’s Housing Allocations Policy and Recommendations 

No Change Why? Public consultation Recommendation policy change 

Change 1 

Include incentives for under 
occupiers of council houses to 
downsize to a bungalow or flat 

e.g., enhanced priority. 

To increase the 

number of family 

houses to re let as we 

do not have enough 

for those families in 

most need. To support 

our tenants into more 

affordable and 

suitable long-term 

accommodation. 

80.60% of 
respondents agreed 
or strongly agreed. 

 
7.04% of 

respondents 
disagreed or strongly 

disagreed. 

A
[...]
. 

 
4.96% of 

respondents 
disagreed or strongly 

disagreed. 

Collect more information from 
applicants at risk of tenancy failure 
through previous tenancy conduct 

and/or affordability, who are likely to 
be rehoused. Ensure information is 
proportionate and meets General 

Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
principles. 

Change 5 

Review of priority awarded to 
Homeless applicants with a priority 

need in accordance with best 
practice, e.g. where homelessness 

cannot be prevented for the 
unintentionally homeless who are 

vulnerable. 

Prevent delay in 

Platinum priority being 

awarded to 

households where the 

housing duty owed 

can only be 

discharged through a 

suitable offer of 

council 

accommodation. 

 

Reduce length of stay 

in temporary 

accommodation for 

these households. 

 

Reduce the time taken 

to be re-housed by 

awarding the 

maximum priority. 

 

72.05% of 
respondents agreed 
or strongly agreed. 

 
6.58% of 

respondents 
disagreed or strongly 

disagreed. 

Include two additional categories in 
the Platinum Band relating to 

homelessness: 
 

1. Where homelessness cannot 
be prevented and owed a 
relief duty under Section 
189(b) of the Housing Act 
1996, in priority need and the 
local authority is not minded 
to believe that the household 
has become intentionally 
homeless, or the applicant is 
placed in temporary 
accommodation under s188, 
and is unable to access the 
private rented sector. This is 
subject to assessment by our 
Home Options Service. 
  

2. Reapplication to a housing 
authority within two years of 
acceptance of a private 
rented sector offer under 
section 195A(1), the section 

P
age 24



3 
 

193(2) duty will apply 
regardless of whether the 
applicant has a priority need 
where: a. a person makes a 
re-application for assistance 
within two years of accepting 
a private rented sector offer 
under section 193(7AA); and, 
b. the applicant is eligible for 
assistance and has become 
home
[...]
 the policy 
changes. Monthly updates to elected members from February onwards which are 
ongoing. 
 
Parish Councils 
We presented the changes to the Parish Council joint committee, provided with a 
factsheet and encouraged them to engage their parishioners in the Public Consultation.  

P
age 64



 

35 
 

 
 
Employee groups 
Six employee groups were consulted with across Access to Homes and Housing and 
Customer Services whose role in directly/indirectly impacted by the policy. They were also 
given information to support customers in taking part in the consultation. 
 
Survey with under-occupiers of council homes claiming assistance with housing 
costs to inform Change 1 proposal 
Our Community Involvement Team contacted 234 council tenants identified as under-
occupying a council house by 2 or more bedrooms, of pensionable age, and claiming help 
with their housing costs, to understand if there were barriers to those wanting to downsize 
to a bungalow or flat. This has informed the proposed policy change and also additional 
work being carried out with our Tenancy Sustainability Team in making proposals to 
extend the support offered in this situation. 
  
Stakeholders  
451 organisations in total were consulted with during the stakeholder consultation. Direct 

face-to-face consultation was carried out with 59 different stakeholder groups including 

Voluntary Sector organisations, Complex Lives, Housing Associations, Supported Housing 

Providers, Public Health and a range of council departments. A presentation and/or 

factsheet was emailed detailing the proposed amendments to Doncaster Council’s 

Housing Allocation Policy. Stakeholder feedback was noted during the direct consultation 

and via the use of a dedicated email inbox where an additional 26 were received. This 

feedback informed the changes and those taken to final public consultation.  

A full record of the consultation will be retained should it be required.  

 

Public Consultation 
The 
[...]
rt 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones, 
Councillor 
Phil Cole, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance and 
Trading 
Services 
 

Cabinet 
 

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@do
ncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

1 Mar 2023 
 

St Leger Homes 
Performance Report 2022/23 
Quarter 3 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2022
	Minutes

	6 Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review
	App A SLH
	App B SLH

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Pla Dec to March




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 
23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 at 11.00 AM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey and 
Gary Stapleton 
 
In attendance 
 
St Leger Homes Doncaster (SLHD) 
 

• Dave Richmond – Chief Executive 
• Andrea Jarratt - Access and Allocations Service Manager 

 
 

  ACTION  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
 

 There were no apologies made. 
  

 
 
2   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 None 
  

 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH MARCH 2022  

 
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 9th 
March 2022 were agreed as a true record. 
  

 

 
5   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no public statements made. 
 
 

 

 



 

6   DONCASTER COUNCIL HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY REVIEW  
 

 

 The Panel received a report outlining the Housing Allocation Policy 
Review.  
  
To support the report, Dave Richmond, Chief Executive of St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster highlighted that once approved, the updated 
policy would be adopted by Doncaster Council. The Panel were then 
provided with more detail on each of the suggested changes made to 
the policy. 
  
During discussion, the following areas were addressed by the Panel; 
  
Consultation – Members were assured that the consultation process 
was robust enough to proceed with the suggested changes to the 
Housing Allocation Policy. The Panel were reminded that they had 
previously received a presentation detailing the methodology of the 
consultation process. It was also explained that along with the report, 
additional information was provided highlighting the types and numbers 
of organisations/individuals consulted with, and all the comments made 
by those who took part in the consultation.   
  
Exclusion of proposals – In response to a question it was explained 
that in section 15.5 of the report, following the consultation period, the 
responses were grouped into 4 main themes with some incorporated 
into the policy. The Panel understood that any proposals excluded from 
the refreshed report was due to the legal obligations within part 6 and 7 
of the Housing Act.  

Range of groups – It was explained that a wide range of groups were 
consulted with during the process which included; 

�       Staffing groups within St Leger Homes, 

�       Doncaster Council,  

�       Organisations such as Crisis and Shelter,  

�       Large sector of housing associations. 

Members understood that the groups were consulted with, in a variety 
of ways such as during meetings, presentations and newsletters and it 
was felt that these methods of consultation had worked well.  

It was advised, that the results of the consultation would be published 
on the web, within press releases and newsletters to groups, staff and 
stakeholders and direct contact would be made with active housing 
applicants. It was continued that along with the results of the 
consultation, myth-busting information would also be published to 
support the public’s understanding as to why the changes were 
necessary. 

 

 



 

Numbers of responses – A Member commented that the percentages 
reported under point 15.2 of the report added up to 107%.  In 
response, it was advised that this was due to a typing error and that it 
would be duly amended.  

It was clarified, that there were 866 responses to the consultation by 
individuals and that there were approximately 19,990 council 
properties, and around 50,000 tenants living within those properties.  

A Member raised concern that 866 responses from 50,000 tenants 
appeared to be a poor response from a consultation point of view.  
Members were advised that all council tenants were encouraged to 
participate and additional support was offered if required. It was 
explained that the consultation was advertised in a numbers of ways in 
an effort to engage with all tenants. It was added that those who had 
responded were likely to have had an active housing application during 
the consultation period and the figures were representative of the 
numbers of people on the housing register. 

Changes - A brief overview was provided with each of the changes 
made; 

�       Change 1 – It was advised that the incentives for under occupiers 
of council properties to downsize had not been defined, however, it 
would be worked on in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
may include practical help, for example, support with moving costs, 
providing boxes etc. 

�       Change 6 –  It was explained that during the last 12 months, 41% 
of applicants moving from supported housing projects to 
independent living had been given platinum priority, and the 
majority were placed by the Single Point Of Access Teams through 
commissioned services. To ensure those most in need were given 
priority, it was hoped that St Leger Homes would work with and 
support non-commissioned services through Service Level 
Agreements or as preferred partners in order to identify and ensure 
that platinum priority was only provided to individuals most in need.  

�       Change 11 – It was highlighted to Members that by law, 
individuals who were homeless through no fault of their own, were 
vulnerable, and in the Platinum Band received one offer of suitable 
accommodation.  It was recognised that presently, others within the 
Platinum Band were offered three choices of suitable 
accommodation. It was considered therefore for fairness reasons 
that there should be consistency across the bands and change 11 
was proposed to incorporate a refusal penalty.  It was explained 
that many people refused up to 10 suitable property offers making 
the process much longer for all involved.  It was hoped that the 
inclusion of the penalty would ensure that the offer process would 
become much quicker, especially for those individuals most in 
need. 

Choice Based Lettings System – A Member questioned whether 



 

having a Choice Based Lettings System was too complicated. In 
response, it was acknowledged that the reality of the availability of 
properties and applicants expectations were quite different, and that 
the system had both advantages and disadvantages.  

Accommodation for Homeless – A Member of the Panel 
acknowledged that some homeless people were being placed in 
temporary accommodation and then moved again once more suitable 
accommodation was found.  It was recognised that whilst this was not 
ideal, it was necessary due to the limited availability of housing stock, 
however, it remained a priority to ensure families were moved into 
permanent properties as soon as possible. 

Exchange System – It was explained to the Panel that to help support 
those tenants for whatever reason wished to move, an exchange 
system between housing association tenants was being looked into. 
This would enable tenants to swap accommodation through mutual 
exchange rather than them submitting an application to move.  

Right To Buy Scheme – It was advised that the Right To Buy Scheme 
would not put the housing stock at risk, and there was nothing within 
the review that would increase the potential for an increase in tenants 
using the Right To Buy Scheme.  

Gypsy and Traveller Sites - In respect of Gypsy and Traveller sites, it 
was explained that this had been considered as part of the Due Regard 
statement for the Housing Allocation Policy.  Clarification was provided 
that work around the access to suitable pitches for the travelling 
communities sits outside the policy. 

Emergency Measures – In response to a question, the Panel were 
assured that the measures within the reviewed policy should help with 
increased demand. It was also noted that the authority had provided 
SLHD with additional funding and as a result, staffing levels had been 
increased to cope with rising demand experienced since the pandemic. 
It was reported that staff were starting to develop better partnerships 
with private rental landlords and had increased the private rental 
accommodation on offer recently from 0 properties to 30.   
  
Resolved; that the Panel supports the detail contained in the Housing 
Allocation Policy review prior to it being considered by Cabinet. 
  

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
work plan and advised that the next meeting was scheduled for the 7th 
December 2022.  
  
In response to a question the Chair invited Members to put forward 

 



 

proposals for subject areas that the Panel may wish to look at. 
  
A Member asked for confirmation as to whether the authority had a 
strategy about asylum seekers and the impact on communities.  
  
Resolved; that the report be noted, and the Chair recommended that 
an update be provided through OSMC. 
 

 


